Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for
a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and
private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without
the permission of the Author.



Tensions, issues and challenges in Special Education in
Aotearoa New Zealand

Stories of mismatch between the policies and the practice

A thesis presented in partial fulfilment of the requirements of the degree of

Doctor of Philosophy in Education

Massey University, Palmerston North,

New Zealand

Noeline Dawn Mclintyre

2013



Dedicated to my grandmother
Alison Hardy Dare
(1880-1954)

who had the vision and the strength to give her children and her

grandchildren

opportunities that were beyond the gold mines of Karangahake.



ABSTRACT

This study identifies issues, tensions and challenges within education in Aotearoa New
Zealand through the responses of nine families who talked about their experiences when
supporting their children with special learning needs in regular schools. The policies
and practices of the Education Act 1989 and Special Education 2000 underpin a vision
of inclusive education that gives all children access to high quality learning programmes
enabling them to participate and achieve at school. My interpretations of the
experiences of these nine families and their children suggests that these tensions arise
from mismatches between the families’ expectations and the philosophies, policies and
practices of health, government and educational professionals which created barriers
leading to the exclusion of their children from regular school placements. This thesis
argues that these tensions and issues have an adverse impact on the children and their

families.

The study revealed perceptions by families that some schools practised a culture of
exclusion by being unable or unwilling to meet the learning or personal care needs of
their children. Barriers identified by the families included some schools being
unwilling to accept their children’s enrolments; the inability of some teachers to provide
appropriate programmes of learning; incidents of bullying of their children by students
and staff; and issues involving access to therapist support. Barriers were also identified
to positive communication between families and health professionals. Issues involving
the Special Education case managers were also identified by the families as contributing
to the families’ decisions to remove their children from their regular schools or to seek

alternative education providers at times of transition to secondary school.

This study concludes with recommendations for key stakeholders outlining ways that
may enhance the experiences of families and their children with special needs within
inclusive education. Children with special needs and their families do have a right to
the experience of inclusive education. It is the role of the key stakeholders to ensure

this becomes reality for all children and their families.

Pagel



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I wish to thank the nine families who welcomed me into their world and shared their
stories with me. | am in awe of your commitment to your families and your daily

enthusiasm and support for your children. Thank you.

I also want to thank those wonderful educators at Busch House in West London who all
those many years ago, welcomed a young teacher from New Zealand and introduced me

to their unique world of special education.

Thank you to my supervisors: Dr marg gilling who guided me along this journey and
stayed there to the end, Dr Janis Carroll-Lind who kept me focussed until she
transferred to her new position, Dr Angela Ward who tried very hard to keep my
sentence structures under control until she gained an overseas posting, and finally Dr
Janet Webster who joined the team in the last year, and very quickly steered me along
the right track. Thank you all. Without your support, guidance and knowledge | would
have not met the challenges of telling the stories of these families. marg, you get the
award for sustainability and for the phone calls and emails at times when it was all in
the ‘too hard basket’.

To my son Scott and his partner Adrienne: thank you for your wonderful hospitality
when | relocated to Wellington to experience ‘on campus’ life. Coming into your

welcoming home after a day’s writing was most enjoyable. Thank you

A big Thank You to the ‘Distance Learning’ department and the Library. Your patience
and expertise has always been there and | would never have managed without your

support. Thank you Marc for putting all those pages into one document: Amazing!
Thank you to Bob MclIntyre for the families’ art and John Milne for your IT magic.

Thank you Massey University for honouring me with a ‘Completion Scholarship’ that
enabled me to experience ‘being on campus’ for the first time in my tertiary student life.
It was an experience | will treasure and was the impetus | needed to complete my

research.

And finally a big thank you to my friends who have travelled this journey with me, and

have been there when | needed someone to share my good and not so good times.

Pageii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Abstract

Acknowledgements

Table of contents

List of tables

List of figures

Barry’s story

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

11

1.2

13

14

1.5

1.6

1.7

Introduction

Background

Research questions
Rationale for this study
Participants in this research
The place of the researcher

Organisation of this thesis

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

Introduction

The literature review process

What is Special Education?

An historical overview of special schools in Aotearoa New Zealand
2.4.1 The establishment of residential special schools

2.4.2 Discourses within the early years of the education system
2.4.3 Educational opportunities of children with special learning

needs in the early 20" century

Xi

10

11

11

13

13

16

18

Pageiii



24.4

2.4.5

2.4.6

24.7

2.4.8

2.4.9

2.4.10

2411

The establishment of special classes

An alternative placement? Residential psychopaedic
hospitals

Day special schools are established

The Rights discourse

Changes to legislation are implemented

The Education Act 1989: Doors are opened

A clash of paradigms

SE2000: A world class inclusive education for all students
24.11.1 The Ongoing Resourcing Scheme (ORS)
24.11.2 The medical model remains within special

education policies

24.11.3 Group Special Education (GSE)
2.4.12 Enrolments in schools
2.4.13 Review of special education 2010 (RoSE)
2.4.14 Review of special education: Public response summary
2.5  Inclusion, inclusive education and SE2000
2.6 What is meant by the family?
2.7 How are decisions made?
2.8  Teacher education
2.9  Teacher aide education
2.10 Bullying
211 IEPs

20

21

25

26

28

30

31

34

35

37

38

38

42

43

44

49

o1

S7

59

60

62

PageiV



2.12

Resource report: Special school survey 2010

2.13  Summary

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

Introduction

Qualitative research

The research process

3.3.1 The researcher as a multi-lens subject
3.3.2 Theoretical paradigms and perspectives
3.3.3 Case study

Quantitative research

Research ethics

3.5.1 Informed and voluntary consent

3.5.2 Respect for privacy and confidentiality
3.5.3 Beneficence

3.5.4 Social and cultural sensitivity

Summary

CHAPTER FOUR: METHODS

4.1

4.2

4.3

Introduction

The research sample

4.2.1 Selection criteria

4.2.1 Meeting the family groups
The interviews

4.3.1 Pilot interviews

4.3.1.1 The Samuels family

63

65

67

67

69

69

71

73

75

76

7

79

80

82

83

85

85

87

89

92

94

95

PageV



4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.3.1.2 Discussing the pilot interview
4.3.2 The Two Series interview in practice
4.3.3 Additional family interviews
4.3.4 Recording the interviews
4.3.5 Transcribing the interviews
Coding the data
Journals
Field notes
Survey of special schools
4.7.1 Informal survey of special schools 2007
4.7.2 Survey of special schools 2010
4.6.3 Data from Ministry of Education sources

Summary

CHAPTER FIVE: MEET THE FAMILIES

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

5.6

5.7

5.8

5.9

Introduction

The Brown family
The Serville family
The Smith family
The Laurie family
The Lawton family
The Berry family
The Wilson family

The Anderson family

96

97

99

99

100

101

103

104

106

107

108

108

109

111

112

118

125

130

133

136

142

146

PageVi



5.10 The Lucas family

5.11

5.12

CHAPTER SIX: HOW DOES THIS STUDY FIT WITHIN THE

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

Discussion

Summary

IDEOLOOGY OF INCLUSIVE EDUCATION?

Introduction

Families identify difficulties within inclusive education

Issues arising from interactions between families and health professionals

Mismatches between families and government legislation,

policies and practices

6.4.1 Philosophies, politics and promises within inclusive education.

6.4.2 Issues with GSE (MoE: SE) practices
6.4.2.1 Families experience issues with IEPs

6.4.3 Issues with accessing government funded resources

6.4.3.1 Issues when applying for resources
6.4.3.2 Issues with TA hours
6.4.3.3 Issues with therapist support
Issues with families expectations of education professionals
6.5.1 Issues with teachers’ skills
6.5.2 Issues with TAs’ skills
6.5.3 Issues with school environments
The families seek solutions to these issues and tensions

Summary

164

150

154

156

158

158

160

161

161

163

165
165

166

166

167

167

168

169

171

174

PageVii



CHAPTER SEVEN: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

7.1 Introduction

7.2 Meeting expectations in relationships between key stakeholders
in the education of children with special needs

7.3 How can families’ expectations of health professionals be met?

7.4  How can families’ expectations of educational professionals be met?
7.4.1 Inclusivity in schools
7.4.2 A safe learning environment
7.4.3 Educated and experienced teachers and teacher aides
7.4.4  Transition to another school

7.5  How can families’ expectations of government agencies be met?

7.6 Limitations

7.7 Recommendations

7.8  Further research

7.9 Closing thoughts

REFERENCES

GLOSSARY

APPENDICES

Appendix A: Education in Aotearoa New Zealand

Appendix A: Government funded schools in Aotearoa New Zealand
as at 2012

Appendix B: Special Education 2000

Appendix B1: Special Education 2000

Appendix B2: Ongoing Resourcing Scheme information sheet

175

176

177

178

178

179

179

180

181

184

185

187

189

190

213

218

220

222

PageViii



Appendix B3: ORS application form for schools

Appendix C: Teacher education

Appendix C:

Teacher education programmes

Appendix D: Advertisements

Appendix D:

Advertisement in a special school newsletter

Appendix E: Information sheets

Appendix E1

Appendix E2:
Appendix E3:
Appendix E4:

Appendix E5:

Appendix E6

. Information for principals
Information for parents
Information for students

Information for students using Widgit

. Letter to accompany journal

Appendix F: Consent form

Appendix F1
Appendix F2
Appendix F3

Appendix F4

: Parent’s consent form
. Student’s consent form
. Family’s consent form

. Parent giving consent on behalf of their family member

Appendix G: Confidentiality agreements

Appendix G:

Note takers confidentiality agreement

Appendix H: Letters

Appendix H1: Letter accompanying return of transcripts

Appendix H2: Authority for the release of transcripts

Appendix J: Special schools survey

225

229

230

231

233

237

239

Information and support sheet for parents and their families 240

242

244

246

248

250

251

252

254

PageiX



Appendix J1: Letter to principal: Survey of special schools 2010

Appendix J2: 2010 Survey of special schools

Appendix K: The families

LIST OF TABLES

Table 2.1

Table 2.2

Table 2.3

Table 2.4

Table 4.1

Table 6.1
Table 6.2

Table 6.3

Enrolments in special schools 2000-2011

ORS resourced students transferring from regular schools
to 10 day special schools

ORS resourced students transferring from regular schools
to 5 day special schools in the years 2005-2010

A profile of enrolments in special schools

A visual model of the coding of qualitative research

Time of transition from regular school

Families experiences when applying for funding

Summary of the themes emerging from the family interviews

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 1.1
Figure 4.1
Figure 6.1

Figure 7.1

Figure 7.2

Key stakeholders in education in Aotearoa New Zealand
Visual display of coded data

Families identify the roles of key stake holders

within inclusive education

Meeting expectations in relationships between the

key stakeholders in the education of children with special needs

The communications between key stakeholders are barrier free

255

257

259

40

63

64

64

103

163
165

171

102

159

176

183

PageX



Barry’s story

Meet Barry. Barry was introduced, by a psychologist, to the unit where | was teacher in
charge. The unit was based within an infant school in a Kentish town. The young
children enrolled in this unit were labelled ‘maladjusted’. This was in the 1960s and
labels were fashionable. ‘He’s nearly 5 and he doesn’t talk. He's still not toilet trained,
but I think he would fit into your group very well’. ‘If you don’t take him, we will have
to place him in a mental hospital.” We took him.

Barry arrived. Yes, he did not speak and he was not toilet trained, but he joined our
group of seven interesting, challenging and VERY vocal students, a teacher and a
teacher aide. There were certainly good language role models for Barry. Days, weeks
and months passed by. Barry was soon toilet trained and he participated in all the class
activities, but remained silent. The terminology ‘autistic’ was beginning to be heard

within education and Barry’s behaviours and lack of speech were placing him within
this field.

One day, John asked where cream came from. ‘I know cows make milk but how do they
lay the cans of cream?’ Now there was a challenge for a Kiwi teacher working in Kent.
Off we went to a local dairy farm to see cows being milked and the cream separator in
action. Then it was off to the local milk bottling factory to watch the cream bottles
being washed, dried, filled with cream and capped with shiny red tops. Throughout this
visit, Barry held my hand and watched the bottles rattle along the conveyor belt. End of
story: ‘John, cream comes from cows’ answered Mrs Baldwin.

No! Not the end of story. That evening I answered a call from Barry’s mother. ‘Where
have you been today? Barry’s talking about soldiers marching up and down the hills’.
Barry was talking. He arrived off the taxi transport the next morning ‘Good morning
Mrs Mclntyre, Good morning Mrs Baldwin. How are you today? Isn’t it a lovely day?’
Barry was talking, talking in six-year-old sentences. Barry never stopped talking that
day. He had six years of experiences to tell his classmates.

Although Barry needed ongoing support through his schooling, he reached very high
standards and was granted entrance into Oxford University when he completed his
secondary school courses. And this is the boy for whom a mental hospital placement
was the second option for his schooling at age almost five.

Barry has been my inspiration throughout my long teaching career. Not every
classroom has a cream bottling machine in the cupboard, but the challenge is to provide
programmes of learning for all students to enable them to meet their potential.

Thank you Barry.

PageXi



