Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without the permission of the Author.

## Tensions, issues and challenges in Special Education in Aotearoa New Zealand

### Stories of mismatch between the policies and the practice

A thesis presented in partial fulfilment of the requirements of the degree of Doctor of Philosophy in Education

Massey University, Palmerston North,

New Zealand

Noeline Dawn McIntyre

2013

Dedicated to my grandmother

Alison Hardy Dare

(1880-1954)

who had the vision and the strength to give her children and her grandchildren

opportunities that were beyond the gold mines of Karangahake.

#### ABSTRACT

This study identifies issues, tensions and challenges within education in Aotearoa New Zealand through the responses of nine families who talked about their experiences when supporting their children with special learning needs in regular schools. The policies and practices of the Education Act 1989 and Special Education 2000 underpin a vision of inclusive education that gives all children access to high quality learning programmes enabling them to participate and achieve at school. My interpretations of the experiences of these nine families and their children suggests that these tensions arise from mismatches between the families' expectations and the philosophies, policies and practices of health, government and educational professionals which created barriers leading to the exclusion of their children from regular school placements. This thesis argues that these tensions and issues have an adverse impact on the children and their families.

The study revealed perceptions by families that some schools practised a culture of exclusion by being unable or unwilling to meet the learning or personal care needs of their children. Barriers identified by the families included some schools being unwilling to accept their children's enrolments; the inability of some teachers to provide appropriate programmes of learning; incidents of bullying of their children by students and staff; and issues involving access to therapist support. Barriers were also identified to positive communication between families and health professionals. Issues involving the Special Education case managers were also identified by the families as contributing to the families' decisions to remove their children from their regular schools or to seek alternative education providers at times of transition to secondary school.

This study concludes with recommendations for key stakeholders outlining ways that may enhance the experiences of families and their children with special needs within inclusive education. Children with special needs and their families do have a right to the experience of inclusive education. It is the role of the key stakeholders to ensure this becomes reality for all children and their families.

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I wish to thank the nine families who welcomed me into their world and shared their stories with me. I am in awe of your commitment to your families and your daily enthusiasm and support for your children. Thank you.

I also want to thank those wonderful educators at Busch House in West London who all those many years ago, welcomed a young teacher from New Zealand and introduced me to their unique world of special education.

Thank you to my supervisors: Dr marg gilling who guided me along this journey and stayed there to the end, Dr Janis Carroll-Lind who kept me focussed until she transferred to her new position, Dr Angela Ward who tried very hard to keep my sentence structures under control until she gained an overseas posting, and finally Dr Janet Webster who joined the team in the last year, and very quickly steered me along the right track. Thank you all. Without your support, guidance and knowledge I would have not met the challenges of telling the stories of these families. marg, you get the award for sustainability and for the phone calls and emails at times when it was all in the 'too hard basket'.

To my son Scott and his partner Adrienne: thank you for your wonderful hospitality when I relocated to Wellington to experience 'on campus' life. Coming into your welcoming home after a day's writing was most enjoyable. Thank you

A big *Thank You* to the 'Distance Learning' department and the Library. Your patience and expertise has always been there and I would never have managed without your support. Thank you Marc for putting all those pages into one document: Amazing!

Thank you to Bob McIntyre for the families' art and John Milne for your IT magic.

Thank you Massey University for honouring me with a 'Completion Scholarship' that enabled me to experience 'being on campus' for the first time in my tertiary student life. It was an experience I will treasure and was the impetus I needed to complete my research.

And finally a big thank you to my friends who have travelled this journey with me, and have been there when I needed someone to share my good and not so good times.

<sup>u</sup>age I

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

Abstr	act	i
Ackn	owledgements	ii
Table	e of contents	iii
List o	of tables	Х
List o	of figures	х
Barry	's story	xi
CHA	PTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Background	3
1.3	Research questions	6
1.4	Rationale for this study	6
1.5	Participants in this research	7
1.6	The place of the researcher	8
1.7	Organisation of this thesis	9
CHA	PTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Introduction	10
2.2	The literature review process	11
2.3	What is Special Education?	11
2.4	An historical overview of special schools in Aotearoa New Zealand	13
	2.4.1 The establishment of residential special schools	13
	2.4.2 Discourses within the early years of the education system	16
	2.4.3 Educational opportunities of children with special learning	
	needs in the early 20 <sup>th</sup> century	18

Pagelli

	2.4.4	The establish	nment of special classes	20
	2.4.5	An alternativ	ve placement? Residential psychopaedic	
		hospitals		21
	2.4.6	Day special	schools are established	25
	2.4.7	The Rights d	liscourse	26
	2.4.8	Changes to l	egislation are implemented	28
	2.4.9	The Education	on Act 1989: Doors are opened	30
	2.4.10	A clash of pa	aradigms	31
	2.4.11	SE2000: A	world class inclusive education for all students	34
		2.4.11.1	The Ongoing Resourcing Scheme (ORS)	35
		2.4.11.2	The medical model remains within special	
			education policies	37
		2.4.11.3	Group Special Education (GSE)	38
	2.4.12	Enrolments i	in schools	38
	2.4.13	Review of sp	pecial education 2010 (RoSE)	42
	2.4.14	Review of sp	pecial education: Public response summary	43
2.5	Inclus	ion, inclusive	education and SE2000	44
2.6	What	is meant by th	e family?	49
2.7	How a	are decisions n	nade?	51
2.8	Teach	er education		57
2.9	Teach	er aide educat	ion	59
2.10	Bullyi	ng		60
2.11	IEPs			62

PageIV

2.12	Resource report: Special school survey 2010				
2.13	Summary		65		
CHAI	CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY				
3.1	Introd	uction	67		
3.2	Qualit	ative research	67		
3.3	The re	esearch process	69		
	3.3.1	The researcher as a multi-lens subject	69		
	3.3.2	Theoretical paradigms and perspectives	71		
	3.3.3	Case study	73		
3.4	Quant	itative research	75		
3.5	Resea	rch ethics	76		
	3.5.1	Informed and voluntary consent	77		
	3.5.2	Respect for privacy and confidentiality	79		
	3.5.3	Beneficence	80		
	3.5.4	Social and cultural sensitivity	82		
3.6	Summ	ary	83		
CHAI	PTER I	FOUR: METHODS			
4.1	Introd	uction	85		
4.2	The re	esearch sample	85		
	4.2.1	Selection criteria	87		
	4.2.1	Meeting the family groups	89		
4.3	The in	terviews	92		
	4.3.1	Pilot interviews	94		
		4.3.1.1 The Samuels family	95		

PageV

		4.3.1.2 Discussing the pilot interview	96
	4.3.2	The Two Series interview in practice	97
	4.3.3	Additional family interviews	99
	4.3.4	Recording the interviews	99
	4.3.5	Transcribing the interviews	100
4.4	Codin	ig the data	101
4.5	Journals		103
4.6	Field	notes	104
4.7	Surve	y of special schools	106
	4.7.1	Informal survey of special schools 2007	107
	4.7.2	Survey of special schools 2010	108
	4.6.3	Data from Ministry of Education sources	108
4.8	Sumn	nary	109
СНА	PTER 1	FIVE: MEET THE FAMILIES	
5.1	Introd	luction	111
5.2	The B	Brown family	112
5.3	The Serville family		118
5.4	The Smith family		125
5.5	The Laurie family		130
5.6	The L	awton family	133
5.7	The B	Berry family	136
5.8	The V	Vilson family	142
5.9	The A	anderson family	146

PageVi

5.10	The L	ucas family	150
5.11	Discus	ssion	154
5.12	Summ	ary	156
CHA	PTER S	SIX: HOW DOES THIS STUDY FIT WITHIN THE	
		<b>IDEOLOOGY OF INCLUSIVE EDUCATION?</b>	
6.1	Introd	uction	158
6.2	Famili	es identify difficulties within inclusive education	158
6.3	Issues	arising from interactions between families and health professionals	160
6.4	Misma	atches between families and government legislation,	
	polici	es and practices	161
	6.4.1	Philosophies, politics and promises within inclusive education.	161
	6.4.2	Issues with GSE (MoE: SE) practices	163
	6.4.2.1	Families experience issues with IEPs 164	
	6.4.3	Issues with accessing government funded resources	165
		6.4.3.1 Issues when applying for resources	165
		6.4.3.2 Issues with TA hours	166
		6.4.3.3 Issues with therapist support	166
6.5	Issues	with families expectations of education professionals	167
	6.5.1	Issues with teachers' skills	167
	6.5.2	Issues with TAs' skills	168
	6.5.3	Issues with school environments	169
6.6	The fa	milies seek solutions to these issues and tensions	171
6.7	Summ	ary	174

PageVii

<b>CHAPTER SEVEN:</b> C	CONCLUSIONS AND	RECOMMENDATIONS
-------------------------	-----------------	-----------------

7.1	Introduction	175	
7.2	Meeting expectations in relationships between key stakeholders		
	in the education of children with special needs	176	
7.3	How can families' expectations of health professionals be met?	177	
7.4	How can families' expectations of educational professionals be met?	178	
	7.4.1 Inclusivity in schools	178	
	7.4.2 A safe learning environment	179	
	7.4.3 Educated and experienced teachers and teacher aides	179	
	7.4.4 Transition to another school	180	
7.5	How can families' expectations of government agencies be met?	181	
7.6	Limitations	184	
7.7	Recommendations	185	
7.8	Further research	187	
7.9	Closing thoughts	189	
REFE	ERENCES	190	
GLO	SSARY	213	
APPE	ENDICES		
Appe	ndix A: Education in Aotearoa New Zealand		
	Appendix A: Government funded schools in Aotearoa New Zealand as at 2012	218	
Appe	ndix B: Special Education 2000		
	Appendix B1: Special Education 2000	220	
	Appendix B2: Ongoing Resourcing Scheme information sheet	222	

PageViii

Appendix B3: ORS application form for schools	225		
Appendix C: Teacher education			
Appendix C: Teacher education programmes	229		
Appendix D: Advertisements			
Appendix D: Advertisement in a special school newsletter	230		
Appendix E: Information sheets			
Appendix E1: Information for principals	231		
Appendix E2: Information for parents	233		
Appendix E3: Information for students	237		
Appendix E4: Information for students using Widgit	239		
Appendix E5: Information and support sheet for parents and their familie	es 240		
Appendix E6: Letter to accompany journal	242		
Appendix F: Consent form			
Appendix F1: Parent's consent form	244		
Appendix F2: Student's consent form	246		
Appendix F3: Family's consent form	248		
Appendix F4: Parent giving consent on behalf of their family member	250		
Appendix G: Confidentiality agreements			
Appendix G: Note takers confidentiality agreement	251		
Appendix H: Letters			
Appendix H1: Letter accompanying return of transcripts	252		
Appendix H2: Authority for the release of transcripts	254		
Appendix J: Special schools survey			

PageIX

Appe	ndix J1: Letter to principal: Survey of special schools 2010	255	
Appe	ndix J2: 2010 Survey of special schools	257	
Appendix K	: The families	259	
LIST OF 7	TABLES		
Table 2.1	Enrolments in special schools 2000-2011	40	
Table 2.2	ORS resourced students transferring from regular schools		
	to 10 day special schools	63	
Table 2.3	ORS resourced students transferring from regular schools		
	to 5 day special schools in the years 2005-2010	64	
Table 2.4	A profile of enrolments in special schools	64	
Table 4.1	A visual model of the coding of qualitative research	103	
Table 6.1	Time of transition from regular school	163	
Table 6.2	Families experiences when applying for funding	165	
Table 6.3	Summary of the themes emerging from the family interviews	171	
LIST OF FIGURES			
Figure 1.1	Key stakeholders in education in Aotearoa New Zealand	2	
Figure 4.1	Visual display of coded data	102	
Figure 6.1	Families identify the roles of key stake holders		
	within inclusive education	159	
Figure 7.1	Meeting expectations in relationships between the		
	key stakeholders in the education of children with special needs	176	
Figure 7.2	The communications between key stakeholders are barrier free	183	

Barry's story

Meet Barry. Barry was introduced, by a psychologist, to the unit where I was teacher in charge. The unit was based within an infant school in a Kentish town. The young children enrolled in this unit were labelled 'maladjusted'. This was in the 1960s and labels were fashionable. '*He's nearly 5 and he doesn't talk. He's still not toilet trained, but I think he would fit into your group very well'. 'If you don't take him, we will have to place him in a mental hospital.*' We took him.

Barry arrived. Yes, he did not speak and he was not toilet trained, but he joined our group of seven interesting, challenging and VERY vocal students, a teacher and a teacher aide. There were certainly good language role models for Barry. Days, weeks and months passed by. Barry was soon toilet trained and he participated in all the class activities, but remained silent. The terminology 'autistic' was beginning to be heard within education and Barry's behaviours and lack of speech were placing him within this field.

One day, John asked where cream came from. 'I know cows make milk but how do they lay the cans of cream?' Now there was a challenge for a Kiwi teacher working in Kent. Off we went to a local dairy farm to see cows being milked and the cream separator in action. Then it was off to the local milk bottling factory to watch the cream bottles being washed, dried, filled with cream and capped with shiny red tops. Throughout this visit, Barry held my hand and watched the bottles rattle along the conveyor belt. End of story: 'John, cream comes from cows' answered Mrs Baldwin.

No! Not the end of story. That evening I answered a call from Barry's mother. 'Where have you been today? Barry's talking about soldiers marching up and down the hills'. Barry was talking. He arrived off the taxi transport the next morning 'Good morning Mrs McIntyre, Good morning Mrs Baldwin. How are you today? Isn't it a lovely day?' Barry was talking, talking in six-year-old sentences. Barry never stopped talking that day. He had six years of experiences to tell his classmates.

Although Barry needed ongoing support through his schooling, he reached very high standards and was granted entrance into Oxford University when he completed his secondary school courses. And this is the boy for whom a mental hospital placement was the second option for his schooling at age almost five.

Barry has been my inspiration throughout my long teaching career. Not every classroom has a cream bottling machine in the cupboard, but the challenge is to provide programmes of learning for all students to enable them to meet their potential.

Thank you Barry.